The population for the study consists of 1,407 Senior 

Secondary School Two (SS2) chemistry students from twenty (20) public co-educational schools in 

Enugu Education Zone (Source: Statistics Unit, PPSMB Enugu zone, February 2017). The sample 

size for this study was two hundred and fifty six (256) SS2 from three intact classes drawn from six 

senior secondary schools sampled for the study. Finally, the experimental group comprised 131 

students with 62 males and 69 females, while the control group was made of 125 students (59 males 

and 66 females).